

Sacramento Metropolitan Fire District

10545 Armstrong Avenue • Mather, California 95655 • Phone (916) 859-4300 • Fax (916) 859-3720

DATE: December 8, 2022

TO: Board of Directors

SUBJECT: Certified Election Results – General Election, November 8, 2022

SUMMARY

The Sacramento Metropolitan Fire District received certified election results for the General Election that took place on November 8, 2022 for Divisions 1, 3, 7 and 9.

DISCUSSION

In accordance with Elections Code § 15400, following are the official election results of the November 8, 2022 General Election certified by the Registrar of Voters of the County of Sacramento for the position of Director in Division 9:

<u>Division 9:</u>	Votes Cast:
John Costa	8,583
Walter White	8,065

There were insufficient nominees for Directors in Divisions 1, 3, and 7 to require an election on November 8, 2022. In accordance with Elections Code § 10515, the following persons who filed a declaration of candidacy shall take office and serve exactly as if elected in the General Election:

Division 1:Division 3:Division 7:Cinthia SaylorsRobert WebberBrian Rice

RECOMMENDATION

Accept the certified election results for the November 8, 2022 General Election as shown on the attached Certificate of Facts from the Registrar of Voters of the County of Sacramento.

Submitted By:

Melissa Penilla, Board Clerk

Attachments (4) – Certificate of Facts, Divisions 1, 3, 7 and 9



STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Sacramento

I, HANG NGUYEN, Interim Registrar of Voters of the County of Sacramento, State of California, do hereby certify that the number of nominees for the office of:

Sacramento Metropolitan Fire District, Division 1

did not exceed the number of offices to be filled at the:

November 8, 2022 General Election.

A petition signed by 10% of the voters or 50 voters, whichever is the smaller number, in the district or trustee area if elected by trustee area, requesting that the district election be held was not presented to me.

In accordance with Elections Code §10515, I hereby request that the Board of Supervisors appoint to such office the following person who filed a declaration of candidacy, and who shall take office and serve exactly as if elected at the General Election.

Director

Number of Positions:

Number of Candidates:

Name(s) of Candidate(s): Cinthia Gail Saylors

I further certify that the conduct of the election and canvass of the ballots was, in every respect, in accordance with the election laws of the State of California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have set my hand and affixed my official seal on this 7th day of December, 2022, in accordance with the laws of the State of California.



INTERIM REGISTRAR OF VOTERS County of Sacramento State of California



STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Sacramento

I, HANG NGUYEN, Interim Registrar of Voters of the County of Sacramento, State of California, do hereby certify that the number of nominees for the office of:

Sacramento Metropolitan Fire District, Division 3

did not exceed the number of offices to be filled at the:

November 8, 2022 General Election.

A petition signed by 10% of the voters or 50 voters, whichever is the smaller number, in the district or trustee area if elected by trustee area, requesting that the district election be held was not presented to me.

In accordance with Elections Code §10515, I hereby request that the Board of Supervisors appoint to such office the following person who filed a declaration of candidacy, and who shall take office and serve exactly as if elected at the General Election.

Director

Number of Positions:

Number of Candidates:

Name(s) of Candidate(s): Robert L. Webber

I further certify that the conduct of the election and canvass of the ballots was, in every respect, in accordance with the election laws of the State of California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have set my hand and affixed my official seal on this 7th day of December, 2022, in accordance with the laws of the State of California.



HANG NGUYEN INTERIM REGISTRAR OF VOTERS County of Sacramento State of California



STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Sacramento

I, HANG NGUYEN, Interim Registrar of Voters of the County of Sacramento, State of California, do hereby certify that the number of nominees for the office of:

Sacramento Metropolitan Fire District, Division 7

did not exceed the number of offices to be filled at the:

November 8, 2022 General Election.

A petition signed by 10% of the voters or 50 voters, whichever is the smaller number, in the district or trustee area if elected by trustee area, requesting that the district election be held was not presented to me.

In accordance with Elections Code §10515, I hereby request that the Board of Supervisors appoint to such office the following person who filed a declaration of candidacy, and who shall take office and serve exactly as if elected at the General Election.

Director

Number of Positions:

Number of Candidates:

Name(s) of Candidate(s): Brian K. Rice

I further certify that the conduct of the election and canvass of the ballots was, in every respect, in accordance with the election laws of the State of California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have set my hand and affixed my official seal on this 7th day of December, 2022, in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

HANG NGUYEN INTERIM REGISTRAR OF VOTERS County of Sacramento State of California STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Sacramento

I, HANG NGUYEN, Interim Registrar of Voters of the County of Sacramento, State of California, do hereby certify that the names of the candidates shown below were submitted to the known qualified electors in Sacramento County in the:

Sacramento Metropolitan Fire District, Division 9

for the purpose of electing:

One (1) Director

at the November 8, 2022 General Election.

The results of the Official Canvass conducted by this office are as follows:

	Total
Name	Votes Cast
*John M. Costa	8,583
Walter White	8,065

I further certify that the conduct of the election and canvass of the ballots was, in every respect, in accordance with the election laws of the State of California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have set my hand and affixed my official seal on this **7th day of December, 2022**, in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

OF THE PARTY OF TH

HANG NGUYEN
INTERIM REGISTRAR OF VOTERS
County of Sacramento
State of California